CONTENTS

Board of Directors	02
Message from CEO	03
Notice	04
Directors Report	14
Corporate Governance Report	27
Management Discussion and Analysis Report	37
Secretarial Audit Report	43
Extract of Annual Return	46
Auditors Report	58
Balance Sheet	64
Statement of Profit and Loss	65
Cash Flow Statement	66
Significant Accounting Policies	67
Notes Forming part of the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss	70
Consolidated Financial Statements	81

Annual General meeting on Friday, September 30 2016 at 10.30 AM at Padmashali Kalyana Mandapam, 2-12-66, Nehru Nagar, West Marredpally, Secunderabad - 500 026. As a measure of economy, copies of the Annual Report will not be distributed at the Annual General Meeting. Shareholders are requested to bring their copies to the Meeting.

Registered office:

10, SRK Colony, West Marredpally, Secunderabad-500 026, Telangana. Phone# 040-27803608/10

Corporate Office:

A-1 3rd Floor, Surabhi Plaza, Vikrampuri, Karkhana, Secunderabad-500 009. Phone# 040-27890664/5

Auditors

M/s. P. Murali& Co., 6-3-655/2/3, Somajiguda Hyderabad-500 082 Phone# 040-2332 6666

Main Bankers

M/s. Canara Bank Industrial Finance branch Saifabad, Hyderabad.

Registrar & Share Transfer Agents

M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Ltd 1-2-285, Domalguda, Hyderabad - 500029. Phone# 91-40-27634445, 27638111 Fax: 91-40-27632184

Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company in USA

M/s. KSoft Systems Inc., 266, Fernwood Ave, Edison, NJ USA - 08837 Phone # 1-732- 696-2555 www.ksoftglobal.com

Viswanath Kompella

Chairman Emeritus

M. Santhi Priya

Chairperson & Whole Time Director

Satyajet Prasad

CEO

K. Sri Kalyan

Whole Time Director

Datuk Kunasingam V. Sittampalam

Independent Director

Dr. Samad A. Momin

Independent Director

K. Krishna

Independent Director

M. Ramam

Independent Director

K. Ravindranath Tagore

Company Secretary

Message from CEO

Dear Valued Shareholders

The FY 2015 – 16 has been another successful year. Your company has continued to show growth in revenue, profitability and focus on new strategic initiatives.

Your company has robust foundation and continues to invest to grow it further. I'm pleased to announce the highlights of your company's performance during its 27th fiscal year ending March 31, 2016. Your company continues to fare well with YoY improvement on overall business and profits.

Your company has achieved a total consolidated income of Rs. 2183 million during the year 2015-16as against Rs. 1388 million during the same period last year showing a growth of 57.34%.

Your company has been successful in growing business with its existing clients and continues to support aggressive expansion of its client.

Your flagship Software product QFund™continued its organic growth path and has seen addition of very strong analytics capability. The product isundergoing accelerated feature addition to deliver more value to its customers. Increased configurability in the system has seen a very positive response from the potential customers and also a potential to expand in additional customer segments.

This year, your company undertook & completed setting up a new International Data Centre (IDC) in Santa Clara, CA, USA. This is to cater to the increasing customer volume. The new IDC together with existing IDCs in Atlanta gives presence in 2 weather zones and hence better DR capability to the customers.

Your company continues to acquire several new clients for Enterprise Applications Practice under KSoft (a fully owned subsidiary of Virinchi). KSoft delivered one of its strongest growth ever yielding strong revenue and margins across technology verticals.

The strong investments undertaken over the past three years yielded sustained value with long term customer relationship and innovative product solutions. The offshore team is investing into new products in the areas of mobility and analytics with sophisticated market facing solutions to its clients. In addition, the business development team added and sustained client relationships driving higher revenue per customer.

KSoft continues to invest in Financial Services, Healthcare and Life Sciences verticals and develop innovative solutions for the US market.

Your company, through its' 100% subsidiary, Virinchi Healthcare Private Limited, is in the process of setting up a 600 bed greenfield super specialty hospital, spread over a total area of 350,000 Sq. ft. across four inter-connected buildings in the prime location of Banjara Hills in Hyderabad.

The hospital isbeing established with a focus on CONNECT specialties, an acronym for Cardiology, Orthopedics, Nephrology, Neurology, Emergency, Cancer and Transplantation. Your company believes in the concept of "Right to Science" and endeavors to make available evidence based latest advancements in medicine and therapy to all deserving patients.

Your company continues its investment towards building the human capital with specific focus on meritocracy. The focus continues to be on building a customer centric work force.

Looking ahead to 2017, your management team is looking forward for your continued trust and support to take a planned growth path. Your company has multiple opportunities viz. QFundTM, Enterprise Applications Practice, software service offering to the QFundTM& Enterprise Applications Practice clientele. Your company will continue to be Software Products & Services focused for the developed marketsand also add capability by becoming business solution provider in Healthcare verticals through addition of new hospitals in India.

On behalf of everyone from Virinchi Management team, I'd like to thank our clients, employees and all the stakeholders for your continued support in making an excellent 27 years. Everyone at Virinchi is fully committed towards the company's overall goals and hence delivering a very strong year ahead.

Satyajet Prasad CEO

Virinchi

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the 27th Annual General Meeting of the Members of the Company will be held on Friday, the 30th day of September, 2016, at 10.30 AM at Padmashali Kalyana Mandapam, 2-12-66, Nehru Nagar, West Marredpally, Secunderabad - 500 026 to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- 1. To consider and adopt:
 - (a) the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2016, the reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon; and
 - (b) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2016.
- 2. To appoint a Director in place of Ms. M Santhi Priya who retires by rotation, and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment.
- 3. To ratify the appointment of auditors of the Company, and to fix their remuneration and to pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution thereof:

"RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to Section 139, 142 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, pursuant to the recommendations of the audit committee of the Board of Directors, and pursuant to the resolution passed by the members at the AGM held on 30th September, 2014, the appoint-ment of M/s. P.Murali& Co, Chartered Accountants (ICAI Reg. No. 007257S) as the auditors of the Company to hold office till the conclusion of the AGM to be held in the calendar year 2017 be and is hereby ratified and that the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to fix the remuneration payable to them for the financial year ending March 31, 2017 as may be determined by the audit committee in consultation with the auditors, and that such remuneration may be paid on a progressive billing basis as may be agreed upon between the auditors and the Board of Directors."

Special Business:

4. Re-appointment of Ms. Santhi Priya M. (DIN 03114319), as Whole-time Director of the Company.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an ORDINARYRESOLUTION:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee, and approval of the Board and subject to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read with Schedule- V of the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 191 of Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the reappointment of Ms. Santhi Priya M, as Whole-time Director of the Company with effect from 22nd July, 2016 to 21st July, 2021, as well as the payment of salary, commission and perquisites (hereinafter referred to as "remuneration"), upon the terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement attached hereto, which is hereby approved and sanctioned with authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-appointment

and / or agreement in such manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Ms. Santhi Priya M.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Ms. Santhi Priya M shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial remuneration as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time and the Board be and is hereby authorised to revise the gross salary of the appointee by maximum of 50% per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, instruments and writings as may be required and to delegate all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or Director(s) to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.

5. Re-appointment of Mr.K Sri Kalyan. (DIN 03137506),as Whole-time Director of the Company.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an ORDINARYRESOLUTION:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to recommendation of the Board Governance, Nomination and Compensation Committee, and approval of the Board and subject to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof) read with Schedule- V of the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 191 of Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the reappointment of Mr. K Sri Kalyan, as Whole-time Director of the Company with effect from 12th August, 2016 to 11th August, 2021, as well as the payment of salary, commission and perquisites (hereinafter referred to as "remuneration"), upon the terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement attached hereto, which is hereby approved and sanctioned with authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said reappointment and / or agreement in such manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. K Sri Kalyan.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. K Sri Kalyan, shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial remuneration as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time and the Board be and hereby authorised to revise the gross salary of the appointee by maximum of 50% per annum.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, instruments and writings as may be required and to delegate all or any of its powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or Director(s) to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.

6. To increase the Authorsied Share Capital of the Company from Rs.25 Crores to Rs. 40 Crores.

To Consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification (s), the following resolution as an ORDINARY RESOLUTION:

"RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Section 61, 64 read with Section 13 and section 14 and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013, the Existing

Authorized Share Capital of the Company be increased from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores Only) Equity shares of 10/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to file necessary forms with the Registrar of Companies and other Statutory authorities and to do all other Acts, Deeds, things and matters as may be deemed expedient to give effect to the aforesaid resolution."

7. Alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company.

To Consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and 14 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the company be and hereby amended with substitution of the following clause wherever required

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores Only) Equity shares of 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) each with power to increase and reduce the capital of the company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and attach thereto respectively such preferential qualified or special rights, privilege or conditions as may be determined by or In accordance with the articles of the company for the time being and to vary modify or abrogate such rights, privileges or conditions in such manner as be permitted by the Act or provided by the articles of the Company for the time being.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
For VIRINCHI LIMITED
(formerly known as Virinchi Technologies Limited)

K. Ravindranath Tagore Company Secretary M. No. A18894

Place: Secunderabad. Date: 31.08.2016

Important Communiqué to Members - Green Initiative in Corporate Governance

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has taken a Green Initiative in Corporate Governance by allowing paperless compliances by the companies and has issued a Circular stating that service of all documents including Annual Reports can be sent by e-mail to its Members. Your Company believes that this is a remarkable and environment friendly initiative by MCA and requests all Members to support in this noble cause.

The Company has already embarked on this initiative and proposes to send documents including Annual Reports in electronic form to the Members on the email address provided by them to the R&T Agent/the Depositories.

The Members who hold shares in physical form are requested to intimate/update their email address to the Company/R&T Agent while Members holding shares in demat form can intimate/update their email address to their respective Depository Participants.

Members are requested to further note that they will be entitled to be furnished, free of cost, the physical copy of the documents sent by e-mail, upon receipt of a requisition from them, any time, as a Member of the Company

NOTES

- a) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself/herself and the proxy need not be a member of the company. The instrument of proxy in order to be effective, must be deposited at the registered office of the Company, duly completed and signed not less than 48 hours before the meeting.
- b) Particulars of the Directors who are proposed to be appointed /re-appointed at this meeting as required under SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 is provided in Corporate Governance. The Directors have furnished the requisite declarations for their appointment/re-appointment
- c) The Register of Members / Register of Beneficiaries and Share Transfer books of the Company will remain closed from 23rd September, 2016 to 30th September 2016 (both days inclusive).
- d) Members holding shares in physical form may write to the Company/Company's R&T agents for any change in their address and bank mandates. Members whose shareholding is in the electronic mode are requested to direct change of address notifications and updates of savings bank account details to their respective depository participants.
- e) Members are requested to send all communication relating to shares to the Company's R&T Agents (Physical and Electronic) at the following address: M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Ltd, Unit: Virinchi Ltd, 1-2-285, Domalguda, Hyderabad-500 029
- f) Members who wish to claim dividends, which remain unclaimed, are requested to correspond with the Company Secretary at the Company's registered office. Members are requested to note that dividends not encashed or claimed within 7 years from the date of transfer to the Company's Unpaid Dividend Account, be transferred to the IEPF. The company has transferred the unpaid divided for the year 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 to IEPF.

Year	Type of Dividend	Dividend Per share Rs.	Date of Declaration	Due Date of Transfer	Amount in Rs.
2009-10	Final	0.50	29/09/2010	28/10/2017	2,58,016
2010-11	Final	0.50	29/09/2011	28/10/2018	1,03,963
2011-12	Final	0.50	29/09/2012	28/10/2019	3,21,751

- g) The Certificate from the Auditors of the Company certifying that the Company's Stock Option Schemes are being implemented in accordance with the SEBI (Employees Stock Option Scheme and Employees Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999, as amended, and in accordance with the resolutions of the members passed at the general meetings will be available for inspection by the members at the AGM.
- h) SEBI has made it mandatory for every participant in the securities/capital market to furnish details of Income Tax Permanent Account Number (PAN). Accordingly, all members holding shares in physical form are requested to submit their details of PAN, along with a photocopy of the PAN Card, to the R&T Agent of the Company, M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Limited.
- i) In accordance with the MCA's "Green Initiative in Corporate Governance" allowing companies to share documents with its shareholders in the electronic mode and related amendments to the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges, the company is sharing all documents with shareholders in the Electronic mode, wherever the same has been agreed by the shareholders. Shareholders are requested to support this green initiative by registering/updating their e-mail addresses for receiving electronic communications.
- j) The Company has appointed Mr. N V S SSuryanarayanaRao, Practicing Company Secretary as Scrutinizer for conducting e-voting process for the 27th Annual General Meeting of the Company in a fair and transparent manner
- k) Voting through electronic means

In compliance with provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended by the companies (Management & Administration) amendment rules, 2015 and Regulation 44 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Company is pleased to provide E-Voting facility to members to cast their vote on all the resolutions set forth in the Notice convening 27th Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held on 30.09.2016. The Company engaged the Services of Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL) to provide the e-Voting Facility:

The instructions for Members for e-voting are as under:

The voting period begins on Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 9.00 a.m. and ends on Thursday, 29th September at 5.00 p.m. During this period shareholders' of the company, holding shares either in Physical Form or Dematerialised form, as on the cut off date 22nd September, 2016, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter

- (a) Instructions for e-voting
- i) The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- ii) Click on "Shareholders" tab.
- iii) Now enter your User ID

For Members holding shares in Demat Form	For Members holding shares in Physical Form
For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client IDFor CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID	Folio Number registered with the company

- iv) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- v) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- vi) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below

For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form				
PAN	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders).			
	• Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository articipant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the sequence number in the PAN field.			
	• In case the sequence number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before thenumber after the first two characters of the name in CAPITAL letters. Eg. If your name is Ramesh Kumar with sequence number 1 then enter RA00000001(Which is printed on address label) in the PAN field			
DOB	Enter the Date of Birth as recorded in your demat account or in the company records for the said demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format			
Divendend Bank account Details	Enter the Dividend Bank Details as recorded in your demat account or in the Bank company records for the said demat account or folio.Please enter the DOB or Details Dividend Bank Details in order to login. If the details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the folio/client id.			

- vii) After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- viii) Members holding shares in Physical form will then reach directly to the voting screen.
- ix) Members holding shares in Demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the Demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other Company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that Company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- x) Click on the relevant EVSN for the "Virinchi Limited" on which you choose to vote.
- xi) On the voting page, you will see Resolution Description and against the same the option



- 'YES/ NO' for voting. Enter the number of shares (which represents number of votes) under YES/NO.
- xii) Click on the "RESOLUTION FILE LINK" if you wish to view the entire Notice of the Annual General Meeting.
- xiii) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.
- xiv) Once you 'CONFIRM' your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- xv) You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the Voting page.
- xvi) Note for Non-Individual Shareholders & Custodians:

Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to log on to https://www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates.

They should submit a scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

After receiving the login details they have to create a user who would be able to link the account(s) which they wish to vote on.

The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.

They should upload a scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
For VIRINCHI LIMITED
(formerly known as Virinchi Technologies Limited)

Place: Secunderabad. Date: 31.08.2016

K. Ravindranath Tagore Company Secretary M.No. A18894

